# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v07 Stylesheet Version v02

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
Leslie Fernandes	2004-06-09	
Arnaud Amy	2004-06-29	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name	Street Address	Internal Address	City	State/Country	Postal Code
Senior Operations, Inc.	300 East Devon Avenue		Bartlett	ILLINOIS	60103

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number	10709913

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

FAX NUMBER: 412-562-1041

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

When the customer number has been provided, the Office of Public Records will obtain the correspondence data from the official record on file at the USPTO.

CUSTOMER NUMBER: 023464

NAME OF PERSON SIGNING:	Dennis M. Carleton
DATE SIGNED:	2004-07-13

Total Attachments: 4 source=Amy-1.tif source=Amy-2.tif source=Fernandes-1.tif source=Fernandes-2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 014842 FRAME: 0206

800012767

H \$40.00 024553 107

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Arnaud Amy, an individual residing at 5 rue de Cap, 94000 Creteil, France have, in joint effort with another inventor, invented a new and useful apparatus, disclosed in a U.S. Patent Application entitled "IMPROVED DUCT BLEED LEAK DETECTION SYSTEM" (hereinafter "the Invention") which was filed on June 4, 2004 and assigned serial number 10/709,913; and

WHEREAS, Senior Operations Inc., a Delaware corporation having a principal place of business at 300 East Devon Avenue, Bartlett, Illinois 60103 (hereinafter "the Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which I hereby acknowledge, I do hereby assign, sell, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee my entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention for the United States and all foreign countries, and for any applications for Unites States, foreign, international or regional patents and any patents which may issue which covers the Invention, and all divisions, reissues, continuations, renewals, and/or extensions of any of s aid applications or patents, the Assignee to have and to hold the interests herein assigned to the full ends of the terms of said patents and any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, renewals, and/or extensions thereof, respectively, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this Assignment not been made.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is requested to issue a United States Patent in accordance herewith. I covenant that I am the lawful co-owner of the Invention, that the Invention is unencumbered, that no license has been granted to make, use or vend the Invention and that I have the full right to make this Assignment.

PATENT REEL: 014842 FRAME: 0207

And for the consideration aforesaid, I agree that I will communicate to the Assignee or the representatives thereof any facts known to me respecting the Invention, and will, upon request, but without expense to me, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all original, divisional, reissue, continuation, renewal and/or extension applications, execute all foreign, international or regional applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do all other and further lawful acts, deemed necessary or expedient by the Assignee or by counsel for the Assignee, to assist or enable the Assignee to obtain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interests herein assigned.

This assignment shall be binding upon my heirs, executors, administrators, and/or assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the successors, and/or assigns, as the case may be, of the Assignee.

DATED: JUNE 29

Republic of France

City of Paris Embassy of the United

States of America
I hereby certify that on this day the individual (s) named below appeared before me and acknowledged to me that the attached instrument was executed freely and voluntarily

SS:

of the United States of America

Sehri J. Daigle Consul

U.S. EMBASSY-PARIS

PATENT

REEL: 014842 FRAME: 0208

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Leslie Fernandes, an individual residing at 2235 Fairhurst Drive, La Canada, California 91011-1208 have, in joint effort with another inventor, invented a new and useful apparatus, disclosed in a U.S. Patent Application entitled "IMPROVED DUCT BLEED LEAK DETECTION SYSTEM" (hereinafter "the Invention") which was filed on June 4, 2004 and assigned serial number 10/709,913; and

WHEREAS, Senior Operations Inc., a Delaware corporation having a principal place of business at 300 East Devon Avenue, Bartlett, Illinois 60103 (hereinafter "the Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which I hereby acknowledge, I do hereby assign, sell, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee my entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention for the United States and all foreign countries, and for any applications for Unites States, foreign, international or regional patents and any patents which may issue which covers the Invention, and all divisions, reissues, continuations, renewals, and/or extensions of any of said applications or patents, the Assignee to have and to hold the interests herein assigned to the full ends of the terms of said patents and any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, renewals, and/or extensions thereof, respectively, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this Assignment not been made.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is requested to issue a United States Patent in accordance herewith. I covenant that I am the lawful co-owner of the Invention, that the Invention is unencumbered, that no license has been granted to make, use or vend the Invention and that I have the full right to make this Assignment.

PATENT REEL: 014842 FRAME: 0209

And for the consideration aforesaid, I agree that I will communicate to the Assignee or the representatives thereof any facts known to me respecting the Invention, and will, upon request, but without expense to me, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all original, divisional, reissue, continuation, renewal and/or extension applications, execute all foreign, international or regional applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do all other and further lawful acts, deemed necessary or expedient by the Assignee or by counsel for the Assignee, to assist or enable the Assignee to obtain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interests herein assigned.

This assignment shall be binding upon my heirs, executors, administrators, and/or assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the successors, and/or assigns, as the case may be, of the Assignee.

Leslie Fernandes

DATED: JUNE 9

State of CALIFORNIA

SS:

County of LOS ANGELES

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the said County and State, personally appeared Leslie Fernandes, who acknowledged that he is the person who executed the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged it to be his free and voluntary act and deed.

Witness my hand and notarial seal this 9 day of June

2004.

SHERILLE M. VARELA LOS ANGELES COUNTY My Comm. Expires Oct. 28, 2006

(NOTARIAL SEAL)

RECORDED: 07/13/2004

PATENT

REEL: 014842 FRAME: 0210